Months

Total Months for Major per Reduced
Offenders Tot Years month Totals
9566 797.2 147.17 Months: 3518 total months under SB3
Years per month Years: 293 years for major dealers under SB3
12.26 Reduction: 504 Less years of major dealer incarceration
Treason to our neighborhoods
Betrayal to our families.
Highest Sentence Indictment

Jud Not

Name
Felony (Months) Date
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Walter Coffee 0 144 F Aug-15  * USPS Mail Case

Elgin Haynie 0 192 F Feb-16  * Interstate Case, Arrested from CA

James Norris 0 60 C Aug-18 Reoffender.

Erick Crews 0 180 C Aug-18 Reoffender

Monte Smith 0 180 C Aug-18 Reoffender, on PRC
Kenley Body Sr 0 168 F Aug-18  Reoffender

Stacey Stephens 0 9 F

Chad Bocook 0 72 C Aug-18  *Reoffender

Terry Bocook 0 36 F Nov-18  *Multiple reoffender

Michael Yanni 0 132 F Nov-18  *Multi-County offender

Janet Gartner 0 132 F May-19

Nicholas Bair 0 204 F May-19  *SN inc PRC, *Multiple reoffender

Kenneth Dennis 1 60 C Mar-15
Jolena Thompson-Dennis 1 48 C Mar-15
Kenneth Dennis (2nd Case) 1 CRT C Mar-15




Laticia Debolt 1 36 F Feb-18  * Sched IV Pills case
Richard Maurer 1 96 F Feb-18  * Sched IV Pills case

Josh Campbell Mar-18  *Corrupting another with drugs

Kenley Body Ir 1 48 F Aug-18

Billy Hess 1 48 C Feb-19  *Involuntary mansl/Corr with drugs
Carf Hindel 1 48 C Feb-19  *Reoffender *Meth Lab

ey

120

-n

Desiree Lomax Jun-19  *Involuntary mansl/Corr with drugs

lohn McConaha 1 C Oct-19

Khalil Pettiford 1 180 F Nov-19  *Reoffender, multiple cases.
leff Body 1 F Nov-19  *Reoffender - WARRANT

lan Norris 2 fr F Jul-14 48 mos MJ Case

Todd Wood 2 96 C Sep-14

Michael Smith 2 24 c Feb-15  *Pills

Andrew May 2 48 C Feb-15  * Pills

Travis Ryan 2 17 C Feb-15  * Pills

Eryn Smith 2 16 C Feb-15  *Reoffended *Pills
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Joseph Mayle 2 9 F Jul-15

Thomas Moore 2 5 C Aug-15

Wendy Gillespie 2 24 F Sep-15  *Newark Paperwork SW Case

Michael Bryan 2 120 Visit Apr-16  *Reoffender

Wesley Yurich 2 108 C Aug-16  *Reoffender/ PRC Case
James Lassiter 2 72 C Oct-16  *Statewide Pill investigation
Joshua Houston 2 72 C Nov-16

Joshua Tweet 2 72 C Nov-17  *Mj Mail Case

Kelsey Stull 2 cC C Nov-17  *MJ Mail Case

Vernon Adkins 2 36 F Jan-18  *Reoffender/ MJ Case
Levi Cooper 2 48 C Feb-18

Troy Dupler 2 84 F Feb-18  *Warrant Capture
Chaise King 2 72 C Feb-18  *Surveillance Traffic Stop
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Mark Cox
Bryon O'Niell

Apr-18  *Reoffended, prison / Gang Investigation
May-18 *Reoffender, RR Gang / Gang investigation
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Brandon Spring 2 24 C May-18 RR gang / Gang Investigation

Davrion Fuliford 2 18 F Jul-18  *Violated CC *Reoffended, serious violent drug robb
James Barnard 2 60 F Aug-18  Traffic Stop



April Morgan
Nikko Sealey
Paul Bocook
Anthony Helphrey

Dewayne Gheen
Thomas Levi King
Charles Hiles

Kelly Samson / Young
Gerald Fields

Robert Starkey

Angela Flores
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Aug-18
Aug-18
Sep-18
Oct-18

Oct-18
Oct-18
Feb-19
Feb-19
Feb-19

Sep-19

Oct-19

*Reoffender / Traffic Stop

Total Sn, Jail drug invest

*Reoffender

RR gang; gang charges / PRC Case and Gang invest

additional felonies later / Traffic Stop
*Reoffender / Traffic Stop

*Reoffender / Meth Lab

*Reoffender / Traffic Stop

guilty at trial, SN Includes PRC / PRC Case

*Multiple cases / Traffic Stop

*Corrupting another with drugs *Multi County offender



Months
Total Months Incaration for per
Major Dealers Tot Years month
9566 797.2 147.17
Years per month

12.26
Highest Sentence Indictment
Name udge Note
Felony (Months) Date
Darren Reese MDO 192 F Jun-15  *Reoffender
Wesley Newman MDO 132 F Jun-15  *Reoffender
Leroy Nelson MDO 132 F Jun-15  *Reoffender
Walter Coffee MDO 144 F Aug-15  * USPS Mail Case
Timothy Matson MDO 168 F Feb-16  *Reoffender
Elgin Haynie MDO 192 F Feb-16  *Interstate Case, Arrested from CA
Jonathan Smith MDO 252 F Nov-16  *Many time reoffender, prior fed cases
Gregory Butcher MDO 252 F Jan-17  *Reoffender
Jayana Pantaleo MDO 6 F Jan-17
Andrew Wilkey MDO 144 F Jan-17  *On PRC
_Mario Claytor _ B MDO 192 _F Jan-17
Anthony Colston MDO 288 F Jan-17  Pending sn7/19
Terry Harris MDO 228 C May-17  *Direct Cartel Connection
Rember Moscoso MDO 180 c Jul-17  *Direct Cartel Connection
Hector Gomez MDO 168 C Jul-17  *Direct Cartel Connection
Jose Buenrostro MDO 132 C Jul-17  *Direct Cartel Connection
James Norris MDO 60 C Aug-18  Reoffender.
Erick Crews MDO 180 C Aug-18  Reoffender
Monte Smith MDO 180 C Aug-18  Reoffender, on PRC
Kenley Body Sr MDO 168 F Aug-18  Reoffender
Stacey Stephens MDO 9 F Aug-18
Paul Hayes MDO 60 C Aug-18  Reoffender, prior murder convict
Chad Bocook MDO 72 C Aug-18  *Reoffender
Terry Bocook MDO 36 F Nov-18  *Multiple reoffender
Michael Yanni MDO 132 F Nov-18  *Multi-County offender
Janet Gartner MDO 132 F May-19
Nicholas Bair MDO 204 F May-13  *SN inc PRC, *Multiple reoffender
Seth Hill MDO 168 F Jul-19  *With City SIU, *Reoffender
Adrian Tyo 1 120 C Aug-14
David Durant 1 144 C Sep-14
Jason Frank* 1 0 C Sep-14
Chad Ballard 1 156 F Nov-14
Kenneth Dennis 1 60 C Mar-15
Jolena Thompson-Dennis 1 48 C Mar-15
Kenneth Dennis (2nd Case) 1 CRT C Mar-15
Robert D. Horton Sr 1 60 F Jun-15
Robert Horton Jr 1 144 F Jun-15 RR Gang
Daywon Reese 1 60 F Sep-15
Jerome Johnson 1 264 F Jan-17  *Reoffender
Michael Brandon 1 72 C Mar-17  *Reoffender
Ronald Brandon 1 180 C Mar-17  *Multiple reoffender
Christopher Bowen 1 120 C Mar-17
April Jones 1 108 C Mar-17
Gerald Draughn 1 96 F Jul-17 Fled to NJ
Ashley Hargraves 1 48 F Jul-17  Fled to NJ
Jodee Ritterbeck 1 72 F Jul-17



Laticia Debolt
Richard Maurer
Nathan Tate
Josh Campbell
Justin Dickerson
Kenley Body Jr
Ernesto Lopez
Kelvin Hurt

Johnathan Commeans

Billy Hess

Carl Hindel
Richard Goldsmith
Matthew Smith
William Stotts
Kayla Jones
Todd Ludwig
Misty Bentley
Desiree Lomax
Justin Hill
Kazion Coleman
Naomi Becker
John McConaha
Khalil Pettiford
Jeff Body

lan Norris

Todd Wood
Michael Smith
Andrew May
Travis Ryan

Eryn Smith
Rasha Neff
Joseph Mayle
Thomas Moore
Wendy Gillespie
Kathryn Gaus
Michael Bryan
Wesley Yurich
lames Lassiter
loshua Houston
Derron Felder
Joshua Tweet
Kelsey Stull
Vernon Adkins
Levi Cooper
Troy Dupler
Chaise King
Joshua Shaw
Mark Cox

Bryon O'Niell
McKenna Brock
Kimberly Brewer
Brandon Spring
Anthony McBride
Christina McGee
John Devol
Davrion Fulford
James Barnard
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36
96
60
36
120
48
72
96
81
48
48
72
60
24
24
120
48
120
144
120
36

180

96
24
48
17
16
96

24
24
120
108
72
72
72
72
cc
36
48
84
72
120
30

96
36
24
60
72
48
18
60
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Feb-18
Feb-18
Feb-18
Mar-18
Jul-18
Aug-18
Aug-18
Feb-19
Feb-19
Feb-19
Feb-19
Apr-19
Apr-19
Apr-19
Apr-19
May-19
May-19
Jun-19
Aug-19
Sep-19
Sep-19
Oct-19
Nov-19
Nov-19
Jul-14
Sep-14
Feb-15
Feb-15
Feb-15
Feb-15
Feb-15
Jul-15
Aug-15
Sep-15
Sep-15
Apr-16
Aug-16
Oct-16
Nov-16
lan-17
Nov-17
Nov-17
Jan-18
Feb-18
Feb-18
Feb-18
Mar-18
Apr-18
May-18
May-18
May-18
May-18
Jun-18
Jul-18
Jul-18
Jul-18
Aug-18

* Sched IV Pills case
* Sched IV Pills case

*Corrupting another with drugs

Direct Cartel Importer, multi-kilo importer
*Multiple reoffender, violent gun offender
*Reoffender

*Involuntary mansl/Corr with drugs
*Reoffender *Meth Lab

*Reoffender multiple

*Reoffender Multiple

*Reoffender multiple

*Involuntary mansl/Corr with drugs
*Reoffender
*FOR Gang member

*Reoffender, multiple cases.
*Reoffender - WARRANT
48 mos MJ Case

* pills
* Pills
* Pills
*Reoffended *Pills

*Newark Paperwork SW Case

*Reoffender
*Reoffender / PRC Case
*Statewide Pill Investigation

*Mj Mail Case
*MJ Mail Case
*Reoffender / MJ Case

*Warrant Capture

*Surveillance Traffic Stop

*Reoffender

*Reoffended, prison / Gang Investigation
*Reoffender, RR Gang / Gang investigation
*Reoffender, on probation during crime
witness

RR gang / Gang Investigation

RR gang

*Reoffender

*Violated CC *Reoffended, serious violent drug robb
Traffic Stop



April Morgan
Nikko Sealey

Paul Bocook
Anthony Helphrey
David Doyle
Dewayne Gheen
Thomas Levi King
Charles Hiles

Kelly Samson / Young
Gerald Fields
Tracy Love

Robert Starkey
Dylan Miller
Angela Flores
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48
72
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37
84
CRT
48
48
11
144

60
72
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Aug-18
Aug-18
Sep-18
Oct-18
Oct-18
Oct-18
Oct-18
Feb-19
Feb-19
Feb-19
Jun-19
Sep-19
Oct-19
Oct-19

*Reoffender / Traffic Stop

Total Sn, Jail drug invest

*Reoffender

RR gang; gang charges / PRC Case and Gang invest
*Reoffender

additional felonies later / Traffic Stop
*Reoffender / Traffic Stop

*Reoffender / Meth Lab

*Reoffender / Traffic Stop

guilty at trial, SN includes PRC / PRC Case

*Multiple cases / Traffic Stop
*Reoffender, on PRC
*Corrupting another with drugs



